

COPY

NO. A06-1238
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Arizant Inc., Arizant Healthcare Inc.,
and Augustine Medical, Inc.,

Appellants,

vs.

Scott D. Augustine, M.D.,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
David R. Marshall, Esq.
Emily Duke, Esq.
Theresa Weber, Esq.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 492-7000

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**OPPENHEIMER WOLFF &
DONNELLY LLP**
David B. Potter (MN ID #121642)
Bret A. Puls (# 305157)
Adam C. Trampe (# 349240)
Suite 3300, Plaza VII Office Tower
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 607-7000
Facsimile: (612) 607-7100

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INDEMNIFICATION.....2

 A. In This Situation, There Can Be No Good Faith
 as a Matter of Law2

 1. Augustine’s admitted conduct was intentional
 Fraud.....2

 2. Estoppel prevents Augustine from reversing
 his position for gain.....3

 B. The Trial Court Excluded the Evidence of the Very Crime
 For Which Augustine Seeks Indemnification.....9

 1. Augustine denied involvement in the August 2000
 Southern Medical communications.....9

 2. Arizant was not permitted to impeach Augustine
 after he opened the door10

II. APPRAISAL CHALLENGE.....13

 A. The Parties Agreed that the Annual Appraisal Was
 Determinative14

 B. The Appraisal Was Not the Product of Fraud.....16

 C. The Trial Court’s Jury Instructions and Special Verdict
 Form Were Inadequate.....18

III. ATTORNEY FEES.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Niziolek,</u> 481 N.E.2d 1356 (Mass. 1985).....	8
<u>Bauer v. Blackduck Ambulance Ass’n,</u> 614 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	4, 5
<u>Brohawn v. Transam. Ins. Co.,</u> 347 A.2d 842 (Md. Ct. App. 1975).....	8
<u>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.,</u> 56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>City of Morris v. Duinick Bros. Inc.,</u> 531 N.W.2d 208 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<u>Fontneau v. United States,</u> 654 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981).....	7
<u>Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Hoium,</u> 200 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. 1972).....	4, 5
<u>Graffie v. Ryan,</u> No. C3-00-157, 2000 WL 1468038 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2000).....	12
<u>Ideal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Winker,</u> 319 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 1982).....	6
<u>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Reed,</u> 647 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002), <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> , 662 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2003).....	5
<u>Ivers v. United States,</u> 581 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1978).....	7
<u>Leach v. Schlaegel,</u> 447 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. Ct. App. 1994).....	6-7
<u>Lowery v. Stovall,</u> 92 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6

<u>Mayberry v. Somner,</u> 480 F.Supp. 833 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	7
<u>Metros v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Co.,</u> 441 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1971).....	7
<u>Nathan v. Tenna Corp.,</u> 560 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1977).....	7
<u>Nevins v. Christopher Street, Inc.,</u> 363 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	4-5
<u>Nova Consulting Group, Inc. v. Weston, Inc.,</u> No. C1-01-1592, 2002 WL 418205 (Minn. Ct. App. March 19, 2002).....	5
<u>Peterson v. Maul,</u> 156 N.W.2d 699 (Wis. 1966).....	8
<u>PJ Acquisition Corp. v. Skoglund,</u> 453 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1990).....	19-20
<u>Port Auth. of the City of St. Paul v. Harstad,</u> 531 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	5
<u>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Kollar,</u> 578 A.2d 1238 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1990).....	8
<u>PVI, Inc. v. Ratiopharm,</u> 253 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15
<u>Ray v. Stone,</u> 952 S.W.2d 220 (Ky. Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<u>Robinson v. Globe Newspaper Co.,</u> 26 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Me. 1998).....	6
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath,</u> 708 P.2d 657 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985).....	8-9
<u>Sanitary Farm Dairies, Inc. v. Gammel,</u> 195 F.2d 106 (8th Cir. 1952).....	13, 14, 15, 18-19

<u>State v. Harris,</u> 713 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 2006).....	12
<u>Stidham v. Millvale Sportsmen’s Club,</u> 618 A.2d 945 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1992).....	7-8
<u>United States v. Broce,</u> 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	6
<u>United States v. Cripps,</u> 460 F.Supp. 969 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....	7
<u>United States v. Podell,</u> 572 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 302A.011.....	2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 302A.467.....	19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 302A.521.....	2

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary 477 (6th Ed. 1983).....</u>	3
<u>Webster’s II New Riverside Dictionary, Revised Edition 331 (Houghton Mifflin Co. 1996).....</u>	3
